
 

Page 1 of 3 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
 
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of August 22, 2019 by and between South Bay Cities 
Council of Governments, ("Partner”) and the Local Government Commission (“LGC"). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. WHEREAS, Partner and LGC have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 
B. WHEREAS, Partner and LGC desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 

forth herein to update contractual clauses;  
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual agreements set forth 
herein, Partner and LGC hereby covenant and agree as follows: 
 
1. Agreement.  Refers to the Agreement dated July 26, 2018 between Partner and LGC. 
 
2. Modifications to the Agreement.  The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
 
 a.  Exhibit “A” Contracted Performance Measures and Prohibited Activities 
 

Exhibit “A” paragraph 1, second sentence is hereby replaced with the following text 
 

Fellows can only work on service outlined in performance measures approved by the 
Corporation for National and Community Service and must abide by Federal guidelines 
for AmeriCorps program implementation. 

 
Exhibit “A” paragraph 5 is added 
 

Per Federal Guidelines and LGC policies, CivicSpark Programs and activities must follow 
equal opportunity employment requirements and be accessible to persons with disabilities 
by providing reasonable accommodation. In support of this. 

 
1) LGC and Partner will comply with Equal Opportunity Employment guidelines.  
2) LGC and Partner will endeavor to make reasonable accommodations to known 

physical or mental limitations of qualified AmeriCorps members with disabilities 
unless the accommodation would impose an undue hardship on the program 
operations. 

3) LGC and Partner will endeavor to accommodate the sincere religious beliefs of 
AmeriCorps Members to the extent such accommodation does not pose an undue 
hardship on the Organization's operations.  

4) LGC and Partner will not allow any form of retaliation against individuals who raise 
issues of equal employment opportunity or reasonable accommodation. 



 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 

b. Exhibit “B” Scope of Services 
 
Exhibit “B” Item 3 is hereby replaced with the following text 

 
3) Project Specific Scope of Work 

a) Help to build capacity throughout the sub-region by assisting in the development 
of adaptation strategies 

b) Assist with adaptation education and presentations to city staff and commissioners  
c) Assist with developing GIS mapping of adaptation information. 
d) Review state and federal policies and activities to inform adaption strategy 

development. 
e) This project will include: 1) an initial gap assessment conducted by the Fellow, 2) 

a volunteer engagement component, and 3) a transitional support activity.  
i) Minor changes to the scope following the requisite gap assessment process 

may be needed. 
ii) The project will comply with AmeriCorps service guidelines including 

prohibited activities described in Exhibit “A”. 
 
c. Exhibit "C" Partner Responsibilities 

 
Exhibit “C” Item 1.C.2 is hereby replaced with the following text 
 

Familiarizing Fellows to the host organization (including safety procedures and protocols), 
resources, and project scope. 
 

Exhibit “C” Item 1.C.5 is hereby replaced with the following text 
 
Provide adequate professional workspace for Fellows (e.g., desk, computer, phone), and 
ensure that site and workplace are accessible to individuals with disabilities if needed. 

 
d. Exhibit “D” Description of Compensation  

 
Exhibit “D” paragraph 2 is hereby replaced with the following text 

 
LGC will receive no more than $51,500, for 2 Fellows for performing the services of this 
contract. 

 
Exhibit “D” paragraph 4 is hereby replaced with the following text 
 

To proceed with services, LGC requires a down payment of 10% of the total agreement 
amount or 10% x cost from above. The deposit will be credited against initial invoices 
each of which will be the total amount of the contract divided by the period of the contract 
and billed monthly. 

 
e. Exhibit "E" Reimbursable Expenses 

 
Exhibit “E” paragraph 2 and 3 are hereby replaced with the following text 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 
LGC does not cover project related expenses related to the service project. All project 
related expenses are the responsibility of Partner. 

 
Should partner wish to have Fellow incur project related expenses, those expenses shall be 
submitted to Partner in writing for approval prior to Partner being charged for 
reimbursement for an expense incurred during the completion of activities outlined in the 
Scope of Service ( Exhibit “B”). 

 
f. Exhibit "F" Timeline 

 
Exhibit “F” paragraph 1 is hereby replaced with the following text 

 
All tasks enumerated in Exhibit "B" are to start on July 26, 2018 and should be completed 
by September 9, 2020. 

 
 
DATED:                                         
 
        
                                                          
        
PARTNER 
 
 
DATED:                                         
 
                                                                 
Lare Bloodworth, Director of Finance 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION 






















	4a_19-20 CivicSpark Service Agreement_Amendment
	4b_CivicSpark Agreement_20180910-20190909

